

NO. 08-

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TROY ANTHONY DAVIS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Georgia**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Philip Horton\*  
Jason Ewart  
Danielle Garten  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 12th Street, NW  
Washington D.C. 20004  
(202) 942-5000

Thomas H. Dunn  
GEORGIA RESOURCE CENTER  
303 Elizabeth Street, NE  
Atlanta, Georgia 30307  
(404) 222-9202

July 14, 2008

\* Counsel of Record

---

**CAPITAL CASE****QUESTION PRESENTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

TABLE OF APPENDICES ..... ix

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 7

**I. Mr. Davis’ Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For  
this Court to Decide an Issue of Great Constitutional  
Import: Whether The Eighth Amendment Prohibits  
the Execution of the Innocent ..... 7**

**II. Georgia’s Extraordinary Motion for New  
Trial Creates A Liberty Interest In A New Trial That  
Requires Fundamentally Fair Due Process Under the  
Fourteenth Amendment ..... 12**

**III. Procedural Due Process Requires That Mr.  
Davis Have the Opportunity to Present Witnesses to  
the State Trial Court in an Evidentiary Hearing..... 21**

CONCLUSION..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**PAGE(S)**

### **FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Board of Pardons v. Allen</i> , 482 U.S. 369 (1987).....	12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	8
<i>Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981).....	12
<i>Ellis v. District of Columbia</i> , 84 F.3d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20, 21
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	13
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	7, 22, 23, 27
<i>Greenholtz v. Nebraska Penal Inmates</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2007).....	24, 25
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2516 (2006).....	2
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , ---, S.Ct. -- 2008 WL 2511282 (2008).....	8

<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	24
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	21, 22, 25, 26
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971).....	8
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	16, 17, 21, 28, 29
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2842 (2007).....	7, 23, 27
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	8
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Carlin</i> , 573 F.Supp. 44 (D. Ga. 1983).....	27
<i>U.S. v. La Duca</i> , 447 F.Supp. 779 (D. N.J. 1978).....	27
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	12
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	8
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> ,	

545 U.S. 209 (2005).....19, 20

*Wolff v. McDonnell*,  
418 U.S. 539 (1974).....12, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 28

### **STATE CASES**

*Anderson v. Delaware*,  
831 A.2d 858.....9

*Bell v. State*,  
227 Ga. 800, 183 S.E.2d 357 (1971) .....14, 15, 24

*Brown v. State*,  
209 Ga.App. 314, 433 S.E.2d 321 (1993).....28

*Crowe v. State*,  
265 Ga. 582, 458 S.E.2d 799 (1995) .....28

*Davis v. Class*,  
609 N.W.2d 107 (S.D. 2000) .....10

*Davis v. State*, 283 Ga. 438, 660 S.E.2d 354  
(2008)..... 1, App. A

*Drake v. State*,  
248 Ga. 891, 287 S.E.2d 180 (1983) .....15, 28

*Hester v. State*,  
282 Ga. 239, 647 S.E.2d 60 (2007) .....28

*Humphrey v. State*,  
207 Agape. 472 428 S.E.2d 362 (1993).....15

*Lambert v. Mississippi*,  
777 So.2d 45 (Miss. 2002).....10

*Osborne v. Alaska*,  
110 P.3d 986 (Alaska Ct. App. 2005).....10

*Steve Davis v. State*,  
221 Ga.App. 375, 471 S.E.2d 307 (1996).....27

*Stroud v. State*,  
247 Ga. 395, 276 S.E.2d 597 .....28

*Young v. State*,  
269 Ga. 490, 500 S.E.2d 583 (1998) .....28

**STATUTES**

GA. CODE ANN. § 5-5-23 (2008).....2, 3

GA. CODE ANN. § 5-5-41(b) (2008) .....2

GA. CODE ANN. § 16-10-70(b).....27

Compilation of DNA Testing Statutes .....9, 10

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Gross, Jacoby, Matheson, Montgomery &  
Patil, *Exonerations in the United States 1989  
Through 2003*, 95 J. Crim. L. & C. 523 (2006)..... i, 3, 9

Shawn Armbrust, *Reevaluating Recanting  
Witnesses*, B.C. Third World L.J. 75, 85  
(2008) .....28

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

- Appendix A --** Denial Of Motion For Reconsideration And Issuance Of A Substitute Opinion By The Supreme Court Of Georgia Dated April 14, 2008
- Appendix B --** Order Denying Extraordinary Motion For New Trial And Motion For Stay Of Execution By The Superior Court Of Chatham County Georgia Dated July 13, 2007
